WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

MINUTES
December 16, 2015

Vice Chairman Scott called the regular meeting of the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal
Utilities Authority to order at 7:35 p.m. The meeting was held at the Authority’s Administration
building located at 199 Foul Rift Road, Belvidere, New Jersey.

Roll Call:

Morris Scott, Jr., Vice Chairman Chad Chamberlain ~ Absent
Laurel Napolitani, Secretary

Robert Piazza, Treasurer

Sidney Deutsch

Drew Kiszonak

Donald Niece

Everdina O’Connor

Philip Rosenberg

Also, in attendance were:

Brian Tipton, Esq., Authority Legal Counsel; Daniel Olshefski, Authority Chief Financial
Officer; Kim Francisco, Authority Fiscal Officer; Stephen Donati, P.E., Authority Engineer;
Billy J. Wauhop, Authority Consultant; and Patricia Kaspereen, Administrative Assistant.
Vice Chairman Scott read the Introductory Statement.

MINUTES

Mr. Kiszonak moved and Mr. Deutsch seconded to approve the minutes of the November 19,
2015 regular meeting, as presented. The motion passed. Roll call was as follows:

Mr. Deutsch Yes Mr. Piazza Abstain
Mr. Kiszonak Yes Mr. Rosenberg Yes
Ms. Napolitani Yes Vice Chairman Scott Yes

Mr. Niece Yes Chairman Chamberlain Absent
Ms. O’Connor Yes

Ms. Napolitani moved to approve the minutes of the November 19, 2015 executive session, but
noted an error on the date of her portion of the minutes. Her motion included correcting the
error. Ms. O’Connor seconded. The motion passed. Roll call was as follows:

WCMUA minutes 1 December 16, 2015



Mr. Deutsch Yes Mr. Piazza Abstain

Mr. Kiszonak Yes Mr. Rosenberg Yes
Ms. Napolitani Yes Vice Chairman Scott Yes

Mr. Niece Yes Chairman Chamberlain Absent
Ms. O’Connor Yes

CORRESPONDENCE

Ms. Napolitani recapped the correspondence listed below:

1.

A letter dated November 19, 2015, from Mr. Mikulka, C.P.M., Senior Project Manager,
CP Engineers to Ms. Martin, Municipal Finance & Construction Element, NJDEP
enclosing Payment Requisition (reimbursement) #19 (State’s #18) for the NJEIT for
Contract No. 12-01: Oxford WWTF Upgrade.

A letter dated November 24, 2015, from Mr. Sauder, Project Manager, CP Engineers to
Ms. Thomas, President, Tomar Construction Services enclosing the Substantial
Completion Certificate for Contract No. 12-01: Oxford WWTF Upgrade.

A letter dated November 25, 2015, from Ms. Oakley, Bureau of Environmental,
Engineering & Permitting, NJDEP to the Authority notifying the Authority that the TWA
application for rehab of Warren Haven Pump Stations #1 & #2 is Administratively
Incomplete.

A letter dated November 29, 2015, from Qual-Lynx to the Authority regarding a claim
from Tomar Construction.

A letter dated November 30, 2015, from Ms. Kaspereen, Administrative Assistant, to Ms.
Price, Affirmative Action Specialist, NJDEP enclosing the Quarterly SED reports for
Contract No. 12-01: Oxford WWTF Upgrade.

A letter dated December 2, 2015, from Mr. Sakowych, P.E., Sr. Project Manager, CP
Engineers to Mr. Patterson, NJDCA Electrical Subcode Official, in response to the
Approved Final Inspection reports related to Contract No. 12-01: Oxford WWTF
Upgrade.

A letter dated December 4, 2015, from Mr. Sauder, Project Manager, CP Engineers to
Mr. Rockett, NJDCA Building Subcode Official, in response to inspection notes related
to Contract No. 12-01: Oxford WWTF Upgrade.

A letter dated on December 4, 2015, from Mr. Zeppenfeld, P.E., Municipal Finance &
Construction Element, NJDEP, to Mr. Wauhop, Authority Consultant enclosing Interim
Inspection reports for Contract No. 12-01: Oxford WWTF Upgrade.

WCMUA minutes 2 December 16, 2015



0. A letter dated December 7, 2015, from Mr. Sauder, Project Manager, CPE to Mr.
Wauhop submitting quotes for Central Station Fire Alarm Monitoring for the Oxford
WWTF.

10. A letter dated December 8, 2015, from Mr. Donati, P.E., V.P., CPE, to Mr. Wauhop,
Authority Consultant enclosing a copy of Progress Payment Application No. 23,
submitted by Tomar Construction Services for Contract No. 12-01: Oxford WWTF
Upgrade.

11. A letter dated December 8, 2015, from Ms. Guariglia, Senior Liability Analyst, Qual-
Lynx to Ms. Kaspereen in response to a claim from Tomar Construction (correspondence
no. 4).

EXECUTIVE SESSION

At approximately 7:40 p.m., Mr. Rosenberg moved and Ms. O’Connor seconded to adopt
Resolution #15-57, to enter into an executive session to discuss contract and personnel matters.
All in favor, motion carried.

At 8:20 p.m., Mr. Kiszonak moved and Ms. O’Connor seconded to return to open session. All in
favor, motion carried.

Mr. Kiszonak made a motion to give Ms. Kaspereen a one-time bonus of $1,000, for the extra
work accomplished over the course of the year. Ms. O’Connor seconded. The motion passed
unanimously on a roll call vote.

Ms. Kaspereen thanked the Board.

CONNECTION FEE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Piazza, who chaired the subcommittee, explained the purpose of the subcommittee was to
establish an equitable system for charging connection fees. The State has an expansive list of
different types of potential users who might want to connect to a sewer system. However, the
subcommittee felt their flow numbers were unrealistic. The Authority afforded the owner of the
LaTorre Plaza a 50% reduction from the State numbers. Therefore, the subcommittee is
recommending the Authority use the State’s numbers with a 50% multiplier for all applicants.
At last month’s meeting, Mr. Donati distributed a draft of different tables for calculating EDUs
for connection fees that are more realistic then using DEP criteria. He prepared a resolution for
consideration by the Board.

Mr. Kiszonak asked if the resolution allows for a special circumstance that may come up in the

future that no one thought of at this point. Mr. Donati pointed out Note #2 at the end of the table
(Appendix D) which provides for such an occasion.

WCMUA minutes 3 December 16, 2015



Mr. Piazza moved to adopt Resolution #15-58, which amends the Rules and Regulations of the
Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority to incorporate revisions to the
Authority’s Service Rules for modification of the method used for calculating connection fees
(Section 5.09 and Appendix D). Ms. O’Connor seconded. All in favor, motion carried.

CFQO’S REPORT

Mr. Olshefski prepared and presented a resolution for amending the FY2015 Budget, for
reclassification of budget amounts among expense categories.

Mr. Niece moved to adopt Resolution #15-59, which amends the FY2015 Budget for the Warren
County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority for reclassification of $26,300 among
expense accounts. Mr. Rosenberg seconded. All in favor, motion carried.

As presented by Mr. Olshefski at the Annual Rate Hearing, there was a proposal to reduce the
user rates for 2016. The proposed residential rate would be reduced from $12.39 to $11.12 per
billing unit. The proposed industrial rate would be reduced from $24.78 to $22.24 per 1,000
gallons. He also presented the proposed billing for 2016.

Mr. Niece moved to approve the FY2016 billing, as presented. Mr. Rosenberg seconded. All in
favor, motion carried.

Mr. Olshefski presented the resolution and certification for adoption of the FY2016 Capital and
Operating Budgets. The DCA approved the budget.

Mr. Piazza moved to adopt Resolution #15-60, for the adoption and certification of the FY2016
Annual Operating Budget and Capital Budget/Program. Mr. Niece seconded and the motion
passed unanimously on a roll call vote.

Mr. Olshefski presented the resolution for the amendment of the Authority’s Rules and
Regulations to incorporate annual adjustments to Appendix C.

Mr. Piazza moved to adopt Resolution #15-61, for the amendment of the Authority’s Service
Rules to incorporate the changes in user fees set at $11.12 for residential users and $22.24 for
industrial users per Appendix C. Mr. Niece seconded. All in favor, motion carried.

Mr. Rosenberg moved to adopt Resolution #15-62, retaining the current connection fee rate of
$6,642.00 per EDU for FY2016. Mr. Niece seconded. All in favor, motion carried.

Ms. O’Connor moved to adopt Resolution #15-63, authorizing the appointment of Nisivoccia &

Company, LLP, to provide the professional services of auditor for FY2016. Mr. Piazza
seconded. All in favor, motion carried.

WCMUA minutes 4 December 16, 2015



GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT

Aside from discussion in Executive Session, Mr. Tipton had nothing further to report.

ENGINEER’S REPORT

Mr. Donati commended the Board for reducing the user rates.
His report was included in the agenda packets.

Sewer Extensions: The owners of the Oxford Textile property contacted Mr. Donati for
information on sewer capacity at our Oxford STP, connection fees, and any other fees. Mr.
Donati informed the owner that there is about 220,000 gallons per day of available capacity at
this time. Their proposed development would generate approximately 97,000 g.p.d. He also
provided them with other fee information.

Oxford Upgrade: Substantial Completion was deemed to be November 19, 2015. Mr. Donati
prepared and presented a resolution for the Board’s consideration.

Ms. Napolitani moved to adopt Resolution #15-64, authorizing utilization of the Oxford WWTF
by issuing a Certificate of Substantial Completion, dated November 19, 2015, for Contract #12-
01. Mr. Kiszonak seconded. All in favor, motion carried.

Final Completion is the next step, which is when all the punch list items are completed.

Tomar submitted payment request #23 for $207,970.70, which CPE has recommended for
payment.

The Authority must determine the scope of work needed for the work removed from Contract
#12-01 by Change Order #5, plus some additional items requested by DCA, and possibly other
miscellaneous items. Mr. Donati recommended using the Trust for this work. Mr. Wauhop and
our operators will get together with CPE to discuss the rest of the work. The Upgrade
Committee will be consulted. Recommendations will be brought before the Board by the end of
January 2016.

AUTHORITY CONSULTANT

Mr. Wauhop distributed his report prior to the meeting.

Belvidere plant: He recapped maintenance items performed during the month. In the anoxic
zone, a mixer stopped working and was sent out for repair and replaced with a spare. Wasting is
done over an 8-hour period during the night, which helps keep the flow going through the plant
and helps with decant water. At the Water Street Pump Station, the operators removed and
rewired the lights for LED lighting. The polymer pump was replaced and is now used on a
regular basis to help with settling. Of the 4 meters left over from Change Order #5 of Contract

WCMUA minutes 5 December 16, 2015



#12-01, one was installed at the head of the plant to monitor total influent flow to the Belvidere
plant. Nine hundred pounds of sand was added to the sand filter that was lost over the last few
years.

Oxford plant: Mr. Wauhop recapped maintenance items performed during the month. The new
disk filters were cleaned and serviced. New sludge judges were made for the two new clarifiers.
The outdoor light poles were sold via online auction for $6,601.00. The operators assisted in
installing a new drain collection system around the new garage and it was also tied into the grate
collection system.

Under general business, work continues on improving sludge thickening at the Belvidere plant.
Mike Codis has been attending classes for his S2 license and some of his classmates visited our
site. The two former blowers from the Oxford facility were sold via on-line auction for $1,200.
The #6 MCC at the Oxford plant is now fully enclosed to protect it against extreme cold
temperatures. The bypass road was re-stoned.

As discussed last meeting, Mr. Wauhop presented a resolution to amend the Personnel Policy to
include a policy regarding cell phone usage.

Mr. Kiszonak moved to adopt Resolution #15-65, amending the Personnel Policy regarding cell
phone usage. Ms. O’Connor seconded. All in favor, motion carried.

Mr. Wauhop also presented a resolution for appointment of our risk manager.

Mr. Rosenberg moved to adopt Resolution #15-66, appointing Sharon Cooper of Public Entity
Advocates as our Risk Management Consultant for 2016. Ms. O’Connor seconded. All in favor,
motion carried.

Mr. Wauhop requested the Board’s approval to contract with AFA Protection Systems for central
station fire alarm monitoring of the Oxford facility. CPE obtained three quotes and
recommended AFA who submitted the lowest quote.

Mr. Niece moved to contract with AFA Protection Systems for monitoring the fire alarms at the
Oxford facility per their quote dated December 3, 2015. Mr. Rosenberg seconded. All in favor,
motion carried.

Lastly, Mr. Wauhop requested permission to order a second Kaiser blower for the Belvidere
plant before the price increase in mid-January. There is $21,000 allocated in the FY2016 budget
for this item.

Mr. Niece moved and Mr. Kiszonak seconded to order a new Kaiser blower for the Belvidere
plant before January 15, 2016. The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote.

WCMUA minutes 6 December 16, 2015



FINANCE (Treasurer)

The bills were reviewed and one bill was pulled from Operating for review.

Mr. Piazza moved that Resolution #15-67 (Certificate No. 353: $77,108.06) be approved to pay
all bills from the Operating Fund, except a bill from R&R Pump for $367.70. Mr. Niece
seconded. The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote.

Mr. Piazza moved that Resolution #15-68 (Certificate No. 361: $44,352.23) be approved to pay
all bills from the Capital Improvements Fund as presented, with the exception of the Tomar bill.
He deferred to Mr. Tipton on the matter. Mr. Rosenberg seconded. The motion passed
unanimously on roll call vote.

Due to outstanding liens, liquidated damages, retainage and a limited remaining contract
balance, Mr. Tipton recommended the Authority not pay any of the current payment request #23
at this time. There are still outstanding change orders that need to be resolved. The situation
and numbers will be revisited at the next meeting.

Mr. Piazza stated that based on legal advice, he recommended no action be taken on Tomar’s
payment request #23 this month.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

There was no unfinished business.

NEW BUSINESS

There was no new business.

PUBLIC COMMENT

There was no public comment.

As there was no more business to come before the Authority, Ms. Napolitani moved and Ms.
O’Connor seconded that the meeting be adjourned. All in favor, motion carried. The meeting
was adjourned at 9:16 p.m.

Patricia Kaspereen
Administrative Assistant

WCMUA minutes 7 December 16, 2015



#15-57

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Section 8§ of the Open Public Meetings Act, Chapter 231, P.L. 1975,

permits the exclusion of the public from a meeting in certain circumstances; and

WHEREAS, this public body is of the opinion that such circumstances presently exist.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Warren County (Pequest River)
Municipal Utilities Authority of the Township of White, County of Warren and State of New

Jersey, as follows:

1. The public shall be excluded from discussion of and action
upon the hereinafter specified subject matter,

2. The General nature of the subject matter to be discussed is
as follows:

Contract and Personnel Matters

3. It is anticipated at this time that the above subject matter will
be made public when appropriate.

4, This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

QZ%\?%C%

NI WAl s tidous

/]:a\tg‘::l Napolitani, Secretary

DATED: December 16, 2015




RESOLUTION NO: #15-58

AMENDING THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE WARREN
COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER) MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
TO INCORPORATE REVISIONS TO THE AUTHORITY’S SERVICE
RULES TO MODIFY THE METHOD FOR CALCULTION OF
CONNECTION FEES.

WHEREAS, the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority (the
Authority) has adopted rules and regulations entitled Warren County (Pequest River)
Municipal Utilities Authority - Service Rules (Rules and Regulations) pursuant to the
provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:14B-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has the right and obligation to change or amend, from
time to time, its Rules and Regulations in order that they should continue to remain

equitable and reflect the current operating requirements of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that it would be beneficial to modify its
method for determining Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs) for the purpose of calculating

Connection Fees; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s professionals have developed a table (Appendix D) to
be used in determining EDUs for the purpose of calculating Connection Fees and the

Authority has reviewed said table and found it to be equitable and appropriate for that use.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Warren County (Pequest River)
Municipal Utilities Authority, in the County of Warren, State of New Jersey as follows:

I. Section 5.09 — Payment of Connection Fees of the Authority’s Service
Rules shall be deleted and replaced with the following :

“Prior to obtaining authorization from the Authority to connect to the




Regional and/or Local sanitary sewer system all appropriate connection fees
must be submitted to the Authority, as outlined in the Schedule of Sewage
Treatment Service Charges and Connection Fees, which is sef forth as
Appendix C to these Rules and Regulations. Equivalent Dwelling Unils for
use in calculating the Connection Fee shall be determined in accordance
with Appendix D to these Rules and Regulations. A certificate of occupancy
will not be issued by the local municipality unless and until all connection
fees have been paid to the Authority.”

2, A new Appendix D to the Authority’s Rules and Regulations shall be
included as attached hereto.

3. The foregoing amendment to the Rules and Regulations shall take
effect as of December 16, 2015, the date of its adoption by a majority
of the Members of the Authority, and this Resolution shall be
conclusive evidence of the fact that the amendment was approved by
a majority of the Members of the Authority at that time.

4, Except as otherwise provided herein, the Rules and Regulations of the
Authority shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

By:

Chad Chamberlain, Chairman

CERTIFICATION

I, Laurel Napolitani, Secretary of the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal
Utilities Authority, do certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a memorializing resolution
adopted by a majority of all members of the Authority at a regular meeting of the Authority
held on December 16, 2015. -

. -

S l) 4 ‘}';[ / e .j '
Aol | fosdidon
Ldurel Napolitani, Sfe\crétary




APPENDIX D

NUMBER OF EDUs FOR THE PURPOSE OF CALCULATING CONNECTION FEES

Unit of Gallons No. of

Use Measurement Per Day EDUs
RESIDENTIATL
Single Family Private Dwelling Per Dwelling 200 1.0
Multiple Dwellings Per Dwelling 200 Lo
(Condo's, Townhouses, etc.)
TRANSIT DWELLING UNIT
Hotels Per Bedroom 37.5 0.2
Lodging Houses & Tourist Homes Per Bedroom 30 0.15
Motel & Tourist Cabins Per Bedroom 30 0.15
Boarding Houses (Resident) Per Border 25 0.13
CAMPS
Campground/maobile vehicle/tent/cabin (Private Bath) Per Site 100 0.50
Campground/mobile vehicle/tent/cabin (Central Bath, etc.) Per Site 50 0.25
Children's Camps (Central Bath, etc.) Per Person 25 0.13
Labor Camps Per Persen 20 0.10
Day Camps (No Meals) Per Person 7.5 0.04
RESTAURANTS (incl. Washrooms}
Average Type Per Seat 17.5 0.09
Bar/Cocktail Lounges Per Seat 10 0.05
Fast Food Restaurant (no table service) Per Seat 7.5 0.04
24-Hr Service Restaurant Per Seat 25 0.13
Curb Service/ Drive-in Restaurant Per Car Space 25 0.13
CLUBHOUSES
Residential Type Per Member 37.5 0.1%
Non-Residential Per Member 17.5 0.09
Golf Course (incl. Related Facilities) Per Person 17.5 0.09
Racquet Club Per Court/Hour 40 0.20
Pool/Beach Bathhouse w/ shower Per Person 12,5 0.06
Pool/Beach Bathhouse w/o shower Per Person 5 0.03
INSTITUTIONAL
Hospitals Each Bed 875 0.44
Other Each Bed 6.5 0.31
SCHOOLS
Elementary (No Showers/Cafeteria) Per Person 5 0.03
w/ Cafeteria Per Person 7.5 0.04
w/ Cafeteria and Showers Per Person 10 0.05
w/ Cafeteria, Showers & Laboratories Per Person 12.5 0.06
Boarding Per Person 375 0.19
AUTOMOBILE SERVICE STATIONS
(Additive) Per Filling Position 62.5 0.31
Service Bays Per Bay 25 0.13
Minimarket Per Square Foot 0.05 *




APPENDIX D)
NUMBER OF EDUs FOR THE PURPOSE OF CALCULATING CONNECTION FEES

MISCELTANEQUS
Stores, Shopping Centers & Per Square Foot 0.05 *
Office Buildings (Gross Area)
Factories (Sanitary, Per 8 Hr. Shift) Per Persan 12.5 0.06
Factories (Sanitary, Per 8 Hr. Shify) Per Person 20 0.10
w/ showers 0 0.00
Car Washing (Without Recycling) Standard 750 3.75
Car Washing (With Recycling) Standard 375 1.88
Laundries Per Washer 290 1.45
Bowling Alley Per Alley 100 0.50
Picnic Parks (Restrooms only) Per Person 5 0.03
Picnic Parks (w/Showers) Per Person 7.5 0.04
Fairgrounds (Based on Avg. Attendance) Per Person 2.5 0.01
Assembly Halls Per Seat 1.5 0.01
Airports Per Passenger 1.5 0.01
Churches Per Seat 1.5 .01
Theaire Per Seat 1.5 0.01
Dinner Theatre Per Seat 10 0.05
Catering/Banquet Hall Per Person 10 0.05
Sports Stadium Per Seat 1.5 0.0
Visitor Center Per Visitor 2.5 0.01

* 200 Gallons Per Day = 1 EDU; the number of EDUs shalt be determined by multiplying the area of the building

(in square feet) by 0.05 gpd/sq/ft., and dividing the resultant product by 200 gpd/EDU

Notes:

I. The minimum connection fee charged shall be 1 EDU. The connection fee shalt be based on this Appendix D and rounded up
to the next 0.25 EDU - Examples: caleulated = 1.37 shall be reunded up to 1.50 EDU for calenlating the connection fee; 2.90
shall be rounded up to 3.0 EDUs.

2. The Authority reserves the right to medify the number of gallons and EDU's per unit of measurement
assigned to any user based upon the prejected design flow for each application, or best engineering
judgement when sllowing for muitiple uses.




On motion by Mr. Niece, seconded by Mr. Rosenberg, the following resolution was

adopted by the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on
December 16, 2015.

RESOLUTION #15-59 TO AMEND THE 2015 BUDGET FOR THE
WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER) MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY,
PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.8.a.2

TO: OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS
~ COST OF PROVIDING SERVICES S&W $ 11,800.00

OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS
ADMINISTRATION-OTHER $ 14,500.00
TOTAL $ 26.300.00

FROM: OPERATING APPROi:’RIATIONS
COST OF PROVIDING SERVICES-OTHER $ 26,300.00
TOTAL $ 26,300.00

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.8 provides that the Division of Local Government Services
may approve the amendment of the budget of any Authority or District when there is a need to
reclassify budget amounts among expense categories; and

WHEREAS, said Director may approve the amendment of the Authority’s budgeted
appropriations; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is incurring expenses in excess of the amounts anticipated in
various categories appropriated in the 2015 Operating Budget; and

OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS

COST OF PROVIDING SERVICES S&W $ 11,800.00

OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS
ADMINISTRATION-OTHER $.14,500.00
TOTAL $ 26,300.00

WHEREAS, there are excess funds appropriated for purposed in the 2015 Operating
Budget that will not be needed in the current year.

OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS
COST OF PROVIDING SERVICES-OTHER $ 26,300.00

TOTAL $ 26,300.00




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by a Majority VVote of the Board members of the
Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority that the Authority hereby
requests the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to approve the following
amendment to the 2015 Operating and Capital Budget that the following transfer in the 2015
Budget Appropriations be made:

FROM: OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS
COST OF PROVIDING SERVICES-OTHER $ 26,300.00
TOTAL $ 26,300.00
TO: OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS
COST OF PROVIDING SERVICES S&W $11,800.00
OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS
ADMINISTRATION-OTHER $ 14,500.00
TOTAL $ 26,300.00
ROLL CALL:
Sidney Deutsch Yes Robert Piazza Yes
Drew Kiszonak Yes Philip Rosenberg Yes
Laurel Napolitani ~ Yes A. Morris Scott, Jt. Yes
Donald Niece Yes Chad Chamberlain Absent
Everdina O’Comnor Yes

1 hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Warren County
(Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority on the date above mentioned.

Respectively submitted by:

Approved: December .16, 2015




#15-60
2016 ADOPTED BUDGET RESOLUTION

Warren County (Pequest River)
Municipal Utilities Authority

AUTHORITY

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: Janvaryl,2016 TO: December 31,2016

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program for the Warren County (PR) Municipal Utilities Authority
for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2016 and ending, December 31, 2016 has been presented for adoption before the
governing body of the Warren County (PR) Municipal Authority at its open public meeting of December 16, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget and Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects each item of revenue and
appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the infroduced and approved budget, including all amendments
thereto, if any, which have been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Revenues of $ 2,539,599, Total Appropriations,
including any Accumulated Deficit, if any, of $2,939,599 and Total Unrestricted Net Position utilized of $400,000; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Capital Appropriations of $685,000 and Total
Unrestricted Net Position planned to be utilized of $600,000; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of Warren County (PR) Municipal Authority, at an open
public meeting held on December 16, 2015 that the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program of the Warren County (PR)

Municipal Authority for the fiscal year beginning, January 1, 2016 and ending, December 31, 2016 is hereby adopted and
shall constitute appropriations for the purposes stated; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Annual Budget and Capital Budget/Program as presented for adoption reflects each
item of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the introduced and approved budget, including
all am ents thereto, if any, which have been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

v/fouo M jjl‘ﬁ,(,qw December 16, 2015

(Se’cr\eer s Signature) (Date)

Governing Body Recorded Vote
Member: Aye Nay Abstain Absent Motion By Second By

Sidney Dentsch
Drew Kiszonak
Laurel Napolitani
Donald Niece
Everdina O’Connor
Robert Piazza
Philip Rosenberg.
A. Morris Scott,Jr.
E. Chad Chamberlain X

MM MMM NMNK N

Page C-7




2016 ADOPTION CERTIFICATION

Warren County (Pequest River)
Municipal Utilities Authority

AUTHORITY BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: January1,2016 TO: December 31,2016

It is hereby certified that the Authority Budget and Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto is a true
copy of the Budget adopted by the governing body of the Warren County (PR) Municipal Utilities
Authority, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:31-2.3, on the 16 day of, December, 2015,

[ -

Officer's Signature: | /74, s | I oy T
Name: La}sel Napolitani ~ U
Title: Secretary
Address: 199 Foul Rift Road, PO Box 159

Belvidere, NJ 07823
Phone Number: 908-475-5412 Fax Number: | 908-475-5873
E-mail address

Page C-6




RESOLUTION NO: 15-61

AMENDING THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE WARREN
COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER) MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY TO
INCORPORATE ANNUAL ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AUTHORITY’S
FEE AND CHARGES FOR SEWER CONNECTION AND FOR SEWER
TREATMENT SERVICES AND TO PROVIDE OTHER RATE AND FEE
CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority (the
Authority) has adopted rules and regulations entitled Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal
Utilities Authority - Service Rules (Rules and Regulations) pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A.
40:14B-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has the right and obligation to change or amend, from time to
time, its Rules and Regulations in order that they should continue to reflect the current operating

requirements of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, public notice of the Authority’s annual rate hearing as required pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40:14B-23 was timely provided; and

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2015, the Authority conducted a public hearing on its
rates and fees and is of the opinion that the proposed revision to the connection fees and user
rates should be adopted, and that the Rules and Regulations should be amended to reflect the

same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Warren County (Pequest River)
Municipal Utilities Authority, in the County of Warren, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. A new Appendix C to the Authority’s Rules and Regulations shall be
inchuded therein as follows:




APPENDIX C

WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER) MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
SCHEDULE OF SEWAGE TREATMENT SERVICE CHARGES AND
CONNECTION FEES:

1.

(General:

The Authority hereby sets forth the current applicable sewage treatment
charges and connection fees as adopted by the Authority in accordance with
the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:14B-22 and 23.

A)

B)

9

An additional 11% Inflow & Infiltration (I&I) factor shall be assessed
on all users billed on a metered flow basis (either water use or sewer
discharge), with the exception of Belvidere and Oxford whose
metered flow includes system-wide I&I, in order to establish equitable
allocation of system-wide I&I.

Sewage Treatment Services FY2016

Class of User Rates

-Residential $11.12 per billing unit
-Industrial $22.24 per 1,000 gallons
Commnection Fees FY 2016*

The FY 2016 connection fee shall remain unchanged from 2015. The current
amount of $6,642.00 per EDU (equivalent dwelling unit) is less than the
calculated amount of $8,080.00.

* Affordable housing projects built by Public Housing Authorities and non-
profit organizations will receive a reduction of 50% in connection fees,
pursuant to C40:14B-22.




2. The foregoing amendment to the Rules and Regulations shall take
effect as of December 16, 2015, the date of its adoption by a majority
of the Members of the Authority, and this Resolution shall be
conclusive evidence of the fact that the amendment was approved by
a majority of the Members of the Authority at that time.

3. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Rules and Regulations of the
Authority shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

By;(i;éxy7é< C;lﬁzﬁj;/

Morris Scgit, Jr@V ice Qha(rman

CERTIFICATION

I, Laure]l Napolitani, Secretary of the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal
Utilities Authority, do certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a memorializing resolution
adopted by a majority of all members of the Authority at a regular meeting of the Authority
held on December 16, 2015, which resolution reduces to writing the formal action taken by
the Authority with regard to its budget and rate schedule on December 16, 2015.

)ﬁj)ﬁfﬁyiagﬂdi§j%aL&J

Laurel Napaﬁitam, ﬂecretary




RESOLUTION NO: 15-62 APPROVAL OF CONNECTION FEES FOR FY2016

WHEREAS, as per N.J.S.A. 40:14B-22 the Authority may charge connection fees, said
fees to be calculated as outlined in said statute; and

WHEREAS, said calculation has been performed for FY2016, with the resulting fee and
calculation thercof provided in the attachment hereto and;

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been held on Authority rates, at which time this
calculation was presented.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Warren
County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority that the 2016 connection fee shall remain
unchanged from 2015. The current amount of § 6,642 is less than the calculated amount of
$8,080 and shall hereby be adopted; the continuation of the current connection fee will remain in

effect beginning January 1, 2016.

WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

DATE; December 16, 2015

, ViceALhairman

CERTIFICATION
I, LAUREL NAPOLITANI, SECRETARY OF THE WARREN COUNTY
(PEQUEST RIVER) MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, DO CERTIFY THE
FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY A
MAJORITY OF ALL MEMBERS OF THE AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING
OF THE AUTHORITY TO BE HELD ON DECEMBER 16, 2015.

Z’/’f ;syﬂ>hU&&fgm/

Laurel Napolitani; Secretary




WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER) MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
CALCULATION OF CONNECTION FEES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016

Debt Service Paid from Revenues: Annual
Debt Service Cumulation

FY1983 $47,000 Interast 47,000 $47,000
FY1984 $314,377 Interest $314,377 $361,377
FY1985 $345,563 Interest $345,563 $706,940
FY1986 $178,500 Interest $178,500 $885,440
FY1987 $492,000 Interest $492.000 $1,377.440
FY1988 $492,000 Interest $492,000 $1,869,440
FY1989 $492,000 Interest $492,000 $2,361,440
FY19980 $556,572 Int. and Prin.. $556,572 $2,918,012
FY1991 $577,938 Int. and Prin.. $577,938 $3,495,950
FY1992 $586,522 Int. and Prin.. $586,522 $4,082,472
FY1993 $488,5657 Int. and Prin.. $488,557 $4, 571,029
FY1994 $507,815 Int. and Prin.. $507,815 $5,078,844
FY1995 $510,340 int. and Prin.. $510,340 $5,589,184
FY1996 $536,965 Int. and Prin.. $536,965 $6,126,149
FY1997 $581,860 Int. and Prin.. $581,860 $6,708,009
FY1998 $583,610 Int. and Prin.. $583,610 $7,291,619
FY1999 $579,180 Int. and Prin.. $579,180 $7,870,799
FY2000 $578,840 Int. and Prin.. $578,840 $8,449,639
FY2001 $582,447 int. and Prin.. $582,447 $9,032,086
FY2002 $580,098 Int. and Prin.. $580,098 $9.612,184
FY2003 $719,875 Int. and Prin.. $719,875 $10,332,059
FY2004 $935,650 Int. and Prin.. $935,650 $11,267,709
FY2005 $979,432 Int. and Prin.. $979,432 $12,247 141
FY2006 $974,485 Int. and Frin.. $974,485 $13,221,626
FY2007 $981,964 Int. and Prin.. $981,964 $14,203,590
FY2008 $972,331 Int. and Prin.. $972,331 $15,175,921
FY2009 $976,559 Int. and Prin.. $976,559 $16,152,480
FY2010 $963,345 int. and Prin.. $963,345 $17,115,825
FY2011 $963,506 Int. and Prin.. $963,506 $18,079,331
FY2012 $957,767 Int. and Prin.. $957,767 $19,037,098
FY2013 $954,160 Int. and Prin.. $954,160 $19,991,258
Fy2014 $959,146 Int. and Prin.. $959,146 $20,950,404
FY2015 $449,359 Int. and Prin.. $449,359 $21,399,763
Capital Reinvestment through 10/30/2015 $1.436,734

Total $22,836,497
Est. # EDU's end of Proceeding Year: (200 GPD =1 EDU)
Preliminary FY 2016 GPD (From 2015 EDU Flowm 565,272 #EDU's 2,826

2016 Connection Fees Per EDU:

Cumulative Debt Service $22,836,497 = $8.080
Number of EDU's @ 200 GPD 2,826 Rate per EDU

2016 Connection Fee = $8,080




RESOLUTION 15-63

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT FOR NISIVOCCIA LLP AS AUDITOR
FOR THE WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER) MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016.

WHEREAS, the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority (Authority)
requires the services of an auditor for FY2016.

WHEREAS, the services of a certified auditor are “Professional Services” and may be retained
without competitive bidding pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq; and

WHEREAS, the Authority solicited proposals for auditing services from Nisivoccia and
Company, LLP; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it to be in the best interest of this public entity to
appoint Nisivoccia, LLP (Auditor) as its auditor for the period commencing January 1, 2016 through the
later of December 31, 2016 or the next reorganizational meeting of the Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal
Utilities Authority, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. Nisivoceia, LLP, Mount Arlington Corporate Center, 200 Valley Road, Suite 300, Mt.
Arlington, N.J. 07856-1320 is hereby appointed as the Authority Auditor for the period of
January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, or through the next reorganizational meeting
of the Authority, whichever is later, to provide auditing services pursuant to the terms and
conditions in the proposal previously submitted to the Authority. Nothing herein shall
supersede the right of the Authority or Auditor to terminate the Agreement prior to the
aforesaid dates(s) in accordance with the terms of such formal agreement as may be entered
into between the parties to retain Auditor.

2. The appropriate officers of the Authority are hereby authorized and directed to take all
steps necessary to effect the terms and conditions of this Resolution.

3. It is hereby directed that a notice of award of this appointment be published once in the
official newspaper of the Authority within ten days of the date hereof.

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

CERTIFICATION

I, Laurel Napolitani , SECRETARY OF THE WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, DO CERTIFY THE FORE GOING TO BE A TRUE
COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY A MAJORITY OF ALL MEMBERS OF THE
AUTHORITY AT A MEETING OF THE AUTHORITY I;IE;LD ON December 16, 2015.

/é’/j Wi L }/?/1 ﬂrﬂ{’,}fdﬁf/ﬂ«iﬁ

DATED: December 16, 2015 N\ Laurel Napolitani, Secretary




RESOLUTION RE: AUTHORIZING UTILIZATION OF WC(PR)MUA CONTRACT NO. 12-01: OXFORD
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY UPGRADE

WHEREAS, the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority and Tomar
Construction Services, Inc. entered into a Contract, having a Notice to Proceed date of December 10,
2013, for the construction of the Oxford Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrade - Contract No. 12-01;
and

WHEREAS, the construction of Contract No. 12-01 has reached a level of completion which will
allow the Authority to utilize the facilities constructed thereunder for their intended purposes; and

WHEREAS, the WC{PRIMUA desires to accept the Work constructed under Contract No. 12-01;
and

WHEREAS, a “Certificate of Substantial Completion” for the above referenced Work under
Contract No. 12-01 was issued by CP Engineers, LLC, dated November 19, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Warren County
(Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority that it shall accept for use, upon adoption of this resolution,
all facilities constructed under WC{PR)MUA Contract No. 12-01.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said “acceptance for use” does not release the Contractor
from the requirement to complete all remaining punch list work and submiitting all closeout documents,
in accordance with the Contract.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that SCMUA staff is hereby authorized to initiate use of said
facilities constructed under Contract No. 601A.

WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPA T!LITIESAUTHOR%TY

Chad Chamberlain, Chairman

CERTIFICATION

1, Laurel Napolitani, Secretary of the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities
Authority, do certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a memorializing resolution adopted by a majority

of all members of the Authority at a regular meeting of the Authority held on December 16, 2015.

Al nnalduﬂw

Laurel Napolitani, Sé\crgtary

#15-64




RESOLUTION #15-65

AMENDING THE WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER) MUNICIPAL
UTILITIES AUTHORITY PERSONNEL POLICY MANUAL

WHEREAS, the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority (the
“Authority”) created a Personnel Policy on November 24, 1992, last revised on July 15, 2015;
and

WHEREAS, the Authority determined that the Personnel Policy needed to be reviewed
and updated in regards to the use of cell phones; and

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2015, the Authority’s Consultant provided the Authority
with a recommendation for consideration; and

WHEREAS, the Authority completed its review of the attached cell phone policy and
made the recommendations stated herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved, by the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal
Utilities Authority in the County of Warren, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. Appendix H consisting of the Authority Cell Phone Policy, shall be added to the
Personnel Policy.

2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

I B

Mt /" /S’cott%/ ice ?}{qﬁﬁerson

CERTIFICATION
L, Laurel Napolitani, Secretary of the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities
Authority, do certify the foregoing to be a true copy and demoralization of a resolution adopted
by a majority of all members of the Authority present at a regular meeting of the Authority held
on December 16, 2015.

7y
FAN

/////f ™ .

(e 1 N L ‘
/P‘{\ QLL/L@E ) /ﬂ@{% ﬁ’?{.ﬁ j
Laurel Napolitani, Secretary




RESOLUTION

RISK MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT

WHEREAS, the Warren County (Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority has
resolved to join both the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund and the Municipal
Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund, following a detailed analysis; and

WHEREAS, the bylaws of said Funds require that each Authority appoint & RISK
MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT to perform various professional services as detailed in the
bylaws; and

WHEREAS, the bylaws indicate a minimum fee equal to six percent (6%) of the
Authority’s assessment which expenditure represents reasonable compensation for the services
required and was included in the cost considered by the Authority.

WHEREAS, the judgmental nature of the Risk Management Consultant’s duties renders
comparative bidding impractical:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Warren County (Pequest River)
Municipal Utilities Authority, does hereby appoint Sharon Cooper of Public Entity Advocates, as
its Risk Management Consultant, effective January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, in
accordance with the Fund’s bylaws; and

BE IT FURTHER resolved that the Governing Body are hereby authorized and directed
to execute the Risk Management Consultant’s Agreement annexed hereto and to cause a
notice of this decision to be published according to NJSA 40A:11-5 (1)(a)(i).

i }

%w@@@ sl

Latirel Napolitani, Seretary

December 16, 2015

Moved by: Mr. Rosenberg

Seconded by: Ms. 0'Connor

Yes 8
No 0
Abstain _

Absent 1

#15-66




RISK MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT'S AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT enicred into this 1st day of January, 2016, between the _Warren
County (P.R.) M.U.A._ (hereinafter referred to as AUTHORITY) and Public Entity Advocates, LLC___
(hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT).

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has offered to the AUTHORITY professional risk
management consulting services as required in the bylaws of the New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint
Insurance Fund, and;

WHEREAS, the AUTHORITY desires these professional services pursuant to the
resolution adopted by the govemning body of the AUTHORITY at a meeting held on _August 20,
2014 and;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
set forth herein, agree as follows:

1, For and in consideration of the amount stated hereinafter, the CONSULTANT shall:

a) Assist the AUTHORITY in identifying its insurable Property & Casualty
exposures and to recommend professional methods to reduce, assume or
transfer the risk or loss.

b) Assist the AUTHORITY in understanding the various coverages available
from the New Jersey Ultility Authority Joint Insurance Fund and the
Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund.

c) Review with the AUTHORITY any additional coverages that the
CONSULTANT feels should be carried but are not available from the
FUND and subject to the AUTHORITY's authorization, place such
coverages outside the FUND.

d) Assist the AUTHORITY in the preparation of applications, statements of
values, and similar documents requested by the FUND, it being understood

that this Agreement doecs not include any appraisal work by the
CONSULTANT.

e) Review Certificates of Insurance from contractors, vendors and
professionals when requested by the AUTHORITY.

) Review the AUTHORITY's assessment as prepared by the FUND and
assist the AUTHORITY in the preparation of its annual insurance budget.

g) Review the loss and engineering reports and generally assist the safety
committee in its loss containment objectives. Also, attend no less than one
(1) authority safety committee meeting per annum to promote the safety
objectives and goals of the AUTHORITY and the FUND.

h) Assist where needed in the settlement of claims, with the understanding
that the scope of the CONSULTANT's involvement does not include the
work normally done by a public adjuster.




ATTEST:

i)

Perform any other risk management related services required by the
FUND's bylaws.

In exchange for the above services, the CONSULTANT shall be compensated in the
following manner:

a)

b)

The CONSULTANT shall be paid by the NJUA JIF a fee as compensation
for services rendered, an amount equal to six percent (6%) of the
AUTHORITY's 2016 annual assessment as promulgated by the FUNDs.
Said fee shall be paid to the CONSULTANT within thirty (30} days of
payment of the AUTHORITY's assessment for 2016.

For any insurance coverages authorized by the AUTHORITY to be placed
outside the FUND, the CONSULTANT shall receive as compensation the
normal brokerage commissions paid by the insurance company. The
premiums for said policies shall not be added to the FUND's assessment in
computing the fee outlined in 2 (a}.

If the AUTHORITY shall require of the CONSULTANT extra services
other than those ouflined above, the CONSULTANT shall be paid by the
AUTHORITY a fee at the rate of -0- per hour, in addition to actual
expenses incurred.

The term of this Agreement shall be one year. However, this Agreement may be terminated
by either party at any time by mailing to the other written notice, certified mail return
receipt, calling for termination at not less than thirty (30) days thereafter. In the event of
termination of this Agreement, the CONSULTANT's fees outlined in 2 (a) above shall be
prorated to date of termination.

i,z,u,Q,é,M] ) (mﬁp—fﬂw,g/ @ L~

L‘.’am%‘LNapoiitani, S”ecrétat}y

ATTEST:

Chad Chamberlain, Chairman

5o\ waoly
\J

CONSULTANT:
£
’t/;{zfé,ﬂfﬂ (/ Ci/{t%,gz,ﬂ;
/"'/ / 'v_.




#15-67

RESOLUTION RE: EXPENDITURES FROM THE OPERATING FUND
DURING THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2015.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the bills listed on the attached Resolution of December 16,
2013, regarding payment of bills from the Operating Fund were for the operating expenses and

were in accordance with the Authority’s 2015 budget.

7

no
/@ Cit{h@ / } }Ap Ny,

g,La%@_l Napolitvarﬁ, gecretary

Certificate No. OF 353

Dated: December 16, 2015

Moved by: Mr. Piazza

Seconded by: Mr. Niece

Yes 8

No ¢
Abstain g

Absent 1




APPROVAL OF BILLS TO BE PAID FROM THE OPERATING FUND
Meeting: December 16, 2015
BE IT RESOLVED, that the following bills are approved by the Authority for payment

from the Operating Fund in accordance with the Authority’s Bond Resolution:

Vendor Invoices: Date:
Check #16963 - #16974 11/23-12/4/15 $15,162.58
Due 12/16/15 61,945.48 -,

Total $77.108.06 ~




ST/TT

$8°Z8T’'S
§8°¢8T’Y
887507
95 ¥%

09 ET
097 eL9 ¥
¢z-zoT'e
0T 0LF T
T8° 98¢
0g 6T

LS EE
88°G0¢€
9% 9c

LNOONY

fdCI¥dd SNIIMNOOOY
TTHHONIA
T SEHEHDN 3OYa

S200 ¥ SEMOHA HTIGOMW
SHIY20T ALITILN
HITAYES YHIVM

STYITHEHD
SO TWEHD

AT WIS HTHE

Sd LS ¥ILM S WITY ETEL
dLS THE DIE ‘HEIEL
WY/ ETETL

9L0S

¥Z0S

TLOS

TZ95
TZ5%

9L0%
9.L08
9.L08
9.08

LOO¥

SSETTEYIM NOZI¥IA
TONI SIJESNCD TIVD ENO
HRLYM NUOIUEWY AHSYED MEN

0D TYOIKEHD ¥ 1004 NIVH
0D TYDINAHD ® TTO0d NIWW

HANITINOLNED
ANTTIEOLNED
ANITIEALNED
ANITXENLNED

YILSINEAE NDITED

ALI¥OHLOY ALITILA TEIIDINOKW

0%TZ

OFPT

OFET

STZT
SIZT

6ET
BET
6t
6ET

LHOdEY TYLCL

aNad TYLOL
ST/ET/TT TOTOT L969T
ST/ET/TIT T0TOT 9969T
ST/€T/TIT T0TOT §969T
¥OEHD TYIOL
ST/Ee/1T TOTOT $969T
ST/£2/TT I0TOT $SE9T
MOHBED TTYIOL
ST/E2/1T TOTOT £969T
ST/€T/TT TOTOT £969T
ST/ET/TI TOTCT £9691
ST/EE/TT TOTOT £968T
QEASSI HIVA 2OV HSYD ¥EENON MOEHD

GNEAd NED HIOY ALITILO NOW - TOVOW - GNOJ

ST

ZETHEITIT TENWIL
ce/ez/1T -EIVQ
NOIIWAVINTG



€L6LE’E INOIBY TYIOL
€L°6L6'E aNng I9IOoL
o[=RiA TYINTY JEAMITAD IEDY ¥Z0S SLONCOYd NOSTIM 08ze ST/¥0/2T TOTOT FLEOT
TO %L 9TZT DNINYEH HOIION TYDHT 1208 ONIHSITEAd NON ELET ST/%0/2T TOT0T £LE9T
0% 906°T MOFHD THLOL
0Z'8% STYOITWHHD TE€SS ‘0D TYIIWHHD 2 TO0d MIVM STZT ST/P0/ET T0TOT ZLEST
02 188°T STYDITHAHD 1255  '"0D TYOIWHHD ¥ TO0d NMIVK STZT ST/¥0/2T TOTOT ZLEST
I8°ET ¥IW LS ALIEIIT LoFTE TLOS el 1% ST/%0/2T T0TCT TL69T
P65 £C29°L MADEHD IYLOL
9% "EES 'L A%C LoFE1" TLOS TRADL SEs ST/P0/ZT T0TOT 0LEST
8% 08 LOETH TLOS T8400 S€6 ST/%0/2T TOTOT 0L6ST
Z1'LET HSYHT YIATJIOD ATHLD 90§ ¥50 HODIV 0/0 TYLILYD ED £Z9 ST/%0/2T TOT0T £869T
S6°20T HAOHHED THLOL
91791 SEITIENS LNIYW DSIW $205 SIEVd OIOY W 3 D 90E ST/%0/2T TGIOT 89691
6L°98 SHITIINS INIW¥W DSIH FZ0S SI¥Wd OLO¥ W % O see ST/30/21 TOTOT 89691
INAOWY 0 e NOLIdI¥oSEd-——---—- IXDY -—-——————— - AOANFA—————————————— QEASSI EIVd  IDDY HSYD BEHAWAN MOEHD
aNQd NES HIOY KLITII0 NOW - TOWOW - awasd
ST/2T TCO0I¥Ed ONIINOODDY YELSIDEY MDIHD 95:0G:0T :HEMWIL
TTAHDNEA ALI¥MOHINY ALITTIILA TYAIDINOMW ST0e/%0/CT :EI¥d
T TAEGNON T9Yd NOIILYWYINIS



ST/t

L8218 L
$E OFS
88°%Z9
S8 T¥9'9

557167
0L 65T
AR A %]
£9°29T

SZ°GE6°¢C
SLTE0S
SLTEET
00°9ST
0S5 TOT'T
SL°LOS
0S"TLE'T

COT000°T

PEr0%E
GETFT
868
SETPT
SE'FT
85'8
SETFT
g5°8

8T 191
SETPT

6% TL
8678
20°19%
SLLE

95 %I
LS Eg

LT LY
TLURTVTT
9T 1%¢’'T
cEg€9g
05 e88°¢
0S5 L8T
00°963°¢
00 6%E
00 ¥82°T
INOOWT

FI0I¥dd ONIINNCOOY

TTHHONEA
T PEHERON DY

B4 15 ¥IM § LOETE
5d NAH NEIIYM LodTH
dlS THE IoWld

SLISENEE HITYIH gGWIdY
SHITIANS INIVW OSIW
AON HDIA¥ES T¥DHT
DEJ ANEdILS

AQON A¥HES
AQN A¥MHES
AON A¥HES
AON A¥ES

AON AYHS
AON A¥MHIS

ONIYIINIDNT
ONIUEINTIONT
ONIYEENTONT
DNITIEENIDNG
DNTIRENTONT
DNIYIINTIDNAT

HOTZ40 HONVNIA L¥04dNS

SWIOLTINA
SWEOLI TN
SWHOAINA
SWIOA TN
SWEOATHNO
SWEOJI TN
SHEOATNO
SWEQI TN
SHECJ INN
SWEOA TN
SWEOI TN

8d FAY JXY WAITY/TTEL

X0 INI/X¥d/dTEL

5S4 THM WITY/TTEL

Sd ZHM WNTY/EIEL

SONOE ¥ ¥AJO/IWOW
SUOSNAS MOTS DJINOSYILIN
ACN ENYIOUId

TEDONIS JIES

ONITNVH EodnNis

LIOLANS /TIEMLANS TIOUAYI

TE/TT-T/0T IMOD A¥ES

TL0S
TLOS
TLO0S

2608
¥Z0os
L2Z0S

1T08

9754
G¥5Y
§¥499
S%S5S
S¥59
4

82Z0s

£¥0S
£EV0S
£V0s
£¥05
£%05
£E¥0S
€205
£v0s
EV0S
EVDS
£E¥0S

9408
9L0%
3L0S
2408
6205
¥Zos
0408
Yeos
6L05
0€0S

¥Z0s

TRdol

T8d00

TR0

ENXYM ‘O¥ED

ANVYANOD dEJIVd ¥ETINA
QIUHNTELS IODN¥YEd OI¥old

ZANAIS ‘HOSINAJ

OTI SEEENIONZ 40
OTT SEEENION® 40
DT SEEENIONT d0
OTI SYHENIONE 40
DT SYHENIDNE 40
DT SUMANIONE d0

NEEIYM H40 ALNOOD

ToTH
TOT#
TOT#
T0T#
T0T#
TOT#
TOT#
T0T#
TOT#
TOT#
TOT#

NOILTIOdECD
NOIIWIOJaoD
NOTLE0dI00
NOLLTI0od3a00
NOTILTEOdEo0
ROILTIOIAOD
ROTLTIOTAOD
NOILEIOIH00
ROIIVIOAAQD
NOILTIOdI0OD
ROILVIOJEO0

SYLNID
SYLNID
SYINID
SY.INID
SYLNID
SYLINID
SYINID
SYLNID
SYLNID
SYLNID
SYLNID

ANTITXINILNED

SANITXEOLNED

ANITAINILNED

ANTTIALLNEDS

SAIYIDOSSY ¥ gOHOWM ATTIIH
TONI 'SDOILIAAYNY dHIfdaY
SYDIHENY

15 TYAQWAYE ELSYM HLITI000¥
S TYAOWEY HISYM HLVENDOW
ALIAITIOOY

"ONI €9%

YALSIDEY MDEHD

ALTHOHLOY ALITILO TY¥dIDINOW

HAOHEHD TNILIOL

S€6 ST/91/21 T0TO0T 68691
SE6 ST/9T/2T 10t0T 68691
S€6 a1/9T/271 10T0T 68691
Szo sT/et/Tt TQTOT 28691
065 st/9tT/2T TOTOT LBEOT
G6ES ST/9T1/21 T0TOT 286°2T
0%¢ ST/9T/2T TOTOT SBEST
MOEHD "I¥IOL
z6¢ St/9t/Z1 TOTOT THEST
262 sT/9t/21T T0TOT vE69T
(A3 ST/9t/Et TOTOT Y8691
Z6T ST/9T/ZT TOTOT $869T
Z6T ST/9T/TT TO0TOT $869T
6% ST/3T/TT TOTOT ¥869T
LBZ §1/91/21 TOTOT £869T
MOEHD TYLOL
S92 ST/8T/2T TOTOT T869T
s9z SI/9T/ZT TOTOT Z869T
592 ST/9T/TT TOTOT 78691
S92 eT/8T/21T TOTOT 2869T
592 st/et/et TOTOT Z8EIT
592 ST/ST/2T TOEOT 28691
592 ST/sT/2T TOTOT Z2869T
592 ST/9T/2T TOTOT 28691
S92 ST/9T/2T TOTOT T869T
S8 ST/9T/21T T0TOT 78691
59¢ ST/9T/21 TOTOT Z869T
ADHHD TYIOL
6E2 ST/9T/2T TOT0T T869T
6EZ ST/9T/TT TOTOT 18691
6E2 ST/8T/2T TOT0T 18691
6ET ST/S8T/TT TOTO0T T865T
g9t ST/9T/TT TOTO0T 0863T
wL sT/etT/ZT TOTOT §LEIT
28 ST/ST/21T TOTOT BLGEOT
MOEHD TYIOL
zZ ST/S8T/TT TOTOT LLBYT
ze ST/8T/CT TOTOT LLEST
(414 sT/91/21 TOTOT 9L63T
0T si/et/et IOTOT SLEOT

QHNSST HIVA

aNAd NEZD ELOV ALITIILL NOW

LIOY HSYD YEAWON ADHHD

- TOYOW — gNO4g

TGS %T EWIL
STOZ/IT/ET *EI¥d
NOILYWEINED



8T/t

Z

T THHDNAA
THHYMWOIN ZPYd

ALTYOHLOVY ALITILLO TYAIDINAK

aT

£9°99T odd GNHEAILS 1108 “H O4ITMIH ‘o¥EdNgsod GSLT §TI/9T/21 TOT0T g00LT
00" 8¥%E SIYH ‘84Y¥0 ‘SIdIHS-I €708 UVIAY ¥ SNDISHA IAISYHIAIY L¥LT ST/S8T/2T TOTOT LOOLT
L6°TEY MOEHD TYIOL

S5°16 SHITIANS INIVW JSIKW ¥Z0s EYYMOIYH TYHENID ODIY TPLT ST/ST/TT T0TO0T 900LT
6L°06 SHITA4NS INIVW OSIK PEOS TIYMUIYH TYIENED ODI¥ TFLT ST/9T/TT I0TOT 900LT
00 68E SIETIAd LTHW ®W2I ¥Z0S TEYMEEYH TYHENID ORI TPLT ST/91/2T TOTOT 900LT
6% 2 SHITA4NS LMIY¥H OSIK ¥Z0s TEYMAEIVE TYHENED ODI¥ TPLT ST/91/21 TOTOT 900LT
S 8¢ SHEITAANS INIVH DSIK PEZ0S EYYMOYYH TYIENED ODIY T¥LT ST/91/TT TOTOT S00LT
68°6 SEITEANS INIVH 2SIH FEOS HUYMOEYH TYHENIS 09Iy THLT ST/9T/TT I0TI0T 200LT
R ARSI ETIE- TSN/ AT — P 205 —AUES —FONENGD -3 dWid - F--B -1 GELT SR GLARE TOEQE SOOLT
0L 998 SNOIIYIS dWAd HOILAWHS PZOS  A¥ES TOHAINOD ¥ dWAd ¥ ¥ ¥ OTLT ST/91/2T T0TOT PO0LT
05°986°C MOHHD TYIOL

05°8¢€Z DNILLSIL FYL 5055 TONI SEISOIVICEYT 20 0€9T ST/9T/2T TOTOT £00LT
05" %ET ONILSHL €Y 605% TONI sEIHOIVICEYT o0 EST ST/91/21 TOTOT £00LT
05 %ET ONILSHL HYI 5088 TONI sErdorvdcavtT o0 0E9T §T/9%/21 TOTIOT £00LT
05709 SONILSHL g9 608S “ONI SETHOLVICoEWT 00 0EST ST/9T/2T T0TO0I €00LT
00008 ONILSHL €9 5054 “ONI SETHOIVICHEWT 00 0€9T ST/9T/2T TOTOT €00LT
05721 SONILSEL 991 054 ‘ONI SETYOIVICEYT 00 ggo9T ST/91/2T TOTOT €00LT
00°80%'T ONILSHL 9vI 6058 ‘ONI SEI¥CIVICEYT 20 0g9T §T/9t/2T TOTOT £00LT
£9°162 DH ANIJILS TT0S I¥FEECd ‘YZZIVId €941 ST/9T/2T TOTOT zZOOLY
0o 0¥8’'E TYSOASIT THANIS 508 D HOVEHEMAS XETIVA DIVSSYd oEst ST/91/21 TOTIOT T00LT
0T SLOC MIYW ALITIL PE0S TONI SLLHONOD TUYD dNO 0FFT ST/91/21 TOTIOT 000LT
£9°99T DHU ANHLILE TTCS ‘7 aTENOd ‘EDIIN SSET ST/9T/2T TOTOT 66691
£9°T162 DEd aNE4ILS 1T0S TIAONTT  INYILITOJEN 0EET ST/9T/2T TOTOT 8669T
gzrzoz'e STYDTHWHEHED TZGS 0D THEDINFGHD ® I00d NIVH €TZT sT/81/21 TOTOT LEBST
67 GLY ADEHD TLLOL

£E°EF SEITAANS ONIFWILTI JISIW PE0S “DONI X14dnS NIT 0STT ST/91/2T TOTOT 9669T
L6 BFE SHITIAAS ONIFWATd SSIH $E0S ‘ONI ATd4NS NIT 0STT ST/81/8T 10101t 96651
96° G SEITAANS ONIFHOTI DSIH PZ0S TDONI ATddNS NIT 0STI ST/9T/21 T0TO0T 96691
gL 66 SHITAANS ONIDHOTd DSIN ¥EZ0S TONI XI440S NIT 0STT ST/9T/2T TOTOT 96691
SY LL SHITd4NS DNIEHNTI OSIM YEZO0SG TONI EIEd0S NIT 0STT ST/91/2T TOIOT 96691
00°06T°2 WISAS THLD NOILILV.INZWADOd ¥Zos SNOIIOTOS TORINOD WOLSOM SLOT ST/91/TT I0TOT G669T
£9°99T 0dd ANEJILS TT0S MEHNA THYNOZSIN 0%0T ST/91/2T I0T0T $669T
00°066"T TIEM WOOH TELY ¥OEYT FZOS NOIIONELSNCD SOTYONIW WILC L96 ST/9T/TT T0TO0T €669T
£V 6L6 TTEM WOOH TEID TYIEEIYH $Z0S NOIIDNELSHOD SOIHONIW WID L98 ST/8T/TT TOTOT TE69T
18°2 Lodrs TLOS TRADL sgg S1/98T/eT TOTOT 16691
€2 8%¢ LOETE TLOS Tvdor S€6 ST/9T/TT I0T0T 0669T
LNOOWY 00— NOLLLTYO5Ed——————— EOY - JOANEA——————————=—-- qanssI 2Ivd IOOY HSYD HEWNN MOEHD

aNnd NI HILOY ALITILO NOW - TOYAW — aM0a

*QOI¥Ed SNIINNODDY HALSIDEE MOHEHD TF 686G FT ‘EWIL

0T/TT/2T *HALNd
NOTIINWYINIS



St/zT

8% S¥6'T9

8% "S¥6'T9
05°26
6T°50L'T
00°0%2’'T
ovLES
BZ ¥S¥
00062
00°9LL'E
6T ¥ST
TOLTT
PT°SLT
L5729

L5 TTT
00 00L’T
INOOWY

fd0I¥dd DNMIINOQDOY

TIAHONIA
3 FYEFHNN EDVd

NEY T0¥ED TAD AXO/LADY
SINWEAAH 1504
YIAYEIES IIYS

NIAQ NOIIDEANOD €W'I
SUOSNES THAHT

9T, TYINZI 65T X0E 04
ONISId DNILSYM TTITLSNI
THNA JOIOW

SEIT4dNS E0IAS0

LIURED SSHET STIQOTAANT
SEJAOTIANT

TEAQWHT ISYEID

PZO0S

vezos

¥20s

6089

¥Z0S

0TLS

¥T0s

0408

DEOS

0€0s

0€0S

¥Zog

SILONAC¥d NOSTIM

I '"0D ATAdNS SHUOM ¥HIWM
NED HDIA¥NES ALNAOD NIUITM
AOCHEENTI ¥SO

"ONI ‘OEHd TYDIHZHD ISON
HIIA¥ES TYLSCd "S°Q
IIVAYONE NOS 3 VHINYI KOL
NEGYYM 40 ALNAOD dHL
NYId LI0HdD SHIAYLS
WHLSAS SSENISNE QUYNDIIYS
WEISAS SSENISNE QUUODITIYS

TONT (rE¥ TTESENd

AALETIOFY MDEHO

ALTHOHINY ALTILLL TYIIDINOKW

o8ze
892¢
ozze
SL02
LEQE
S20T
SS6T
8EGT
98871
0281
0Z8T

08LT

QNI NED HIAY ALITIILO NOW -

JH04HEY TYLIOL

aMnd TYIOL
sT/et/et 10T0T ET0LT
ST/9T/21 TOTOT 8I0LT
ST/91/21 TOTOT LTOLT
ST/9T/21 TOTOT 9TOLT
ST/9T/TT TOTOT STOLT
ST/9T/21 TOTOT PTOLT
ST/91/2t TOTOT ETOLT
ST/9I/TT TOIOT ZTOLT
sT/91/2T TOTOT TTOLT
MOEHD TYIOL
ST/9T/2T TCIOT O0TOLT
ST/81/21 TOTOT 0TOLT
ST/eT/TT TOTOT 600LT

JENSST HI¥d

OOV HSYD WHEWON MDEHD
TOYNW - INOS
TV:S5 %7 ‘HWIL

STOZ/TT/TT ‘HI¥A
NOILYWYINAd



RESOLUTION RE: EXPENDITURES FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
FUND FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2015,

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the bills listed for CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS are in

accordance with the Authority’s budget.

/A

Mon Scott Vlcé Chzurman
.

} 3
%;‘(){\/&}i/ / ) ﬁ‘{?f/ﬁ} Mg

Lauré‘l Napohtanl S crétary

Certificate No. CI 361

Dated: December 16, 2015

Moved by: Mr. Piazza

Seconded by: _Mr. Rosenberg

Yes 8
No 0
Abstain

Absent 1

#15-68




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
BILLS LIST
December 16, 2015

1. CP Engineers, LL.C
Period: November 2015
Engineering Services
Warren Haven Pump Stations Rehab . 5879.45

2. CP Engineers, LLC
Period: November 2015
Engineering Services
Construction Services
Oxford WWTP Upgrade .. 39,579.97*

3. Certified Testing Laboratories, Inc.
Concrete Testing
Oxford WWTP Upgrade .. 2,291.80*

4, Florio Perrucci Steinhardt & Fader, LLC
Period: November 2015
Legal Services
Oxford WWTP Upgrade ... 1,601.01*

5. Tomar Construction Services, Inc.
Payment Application #23 - $207,970.70*
Contract No. 12-01

Oxford WWTP Upgrade
Less Liquidated Damages held in Reserve (No action taken)
Amount paid to Tomar No Action Taken

Total 54435223

* Bills to be submitted by CPE to request reimbursement from the NJEIT Financing Program




	Min1215.pdf
	Resolutions 1215

